
17 SEPTEMBER CUSTOMS EDITION 2953 

Tariff Act 1988 
TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 35) 1991 

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated 
authority hereby: 
(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the 

rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and 
(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the 

exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such 
purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and 

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the 
Third Schedule to this notice; and 

(d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made. 

Tariff 
Item 

3402 .19.00 

3925. 30. 09 

64.06) 
9506.99.09) 
7326.90.09 
7326.90.09 
7326. 90. 09 
7326.90.09 
7610.90.00 

8205. 59. 01 
8302. 42. 00 

8422.30.09) 
8422.40.09) 

84.24 
84.24 
8424. 81. 00 

84.25 

84.28 

84.28 

8428.90.00 

8460.29.00 

8517.30) 
8517.40) 
85.28 

8536. 61. 09 

9503.20.00) 
9503.30.00) 
9503.90.09 

Tariff 
Item 

2106.90.09 
3925.30.09 
59.05 
59.05) 

FIRST SCHEDULE 
Concessions Approved 

Description of Goods 
Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Amphoteric surfactants viz: 
Mirataine TM 
Mirataine CBS 
Mirataine H2C 
Mirataine T2C 
Plastic component parts of internal/external louvre blinds 
(list of parts held by Collector of Customs, Wellington) 
Gaiters, spats, leggings, puttees, cricket pads, shin-guards 
and similar articles and parts thereof 
Flexible stainless steel slide on channel closures 
Garden kneelers 
Sanitary pipe clamps made from 304 grade stainless steel 
Swivelling telescopic flagpoles (not including flags or bases) 
Aluminium component parts of internal /external louvre blinds 
(list of parts held by Collector of Customs, Wellington) 
Oil cans 
Steel or aluminium drawer slide mechanisms with or without front 
fixing brackets with a load capacity of 45kg per slide (i.e. load 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

bearing capacity is taken when drawer is fully extended and static) 
Machinery for filling, closing, sealing or capsuling bottles, 
cans, boxes, bags or other containers; other packing or wrapping 
machinery ( other than butter packing or wrapping 
EXCLUDING: 
(1) Heat wrapping, packaging or sealing machines 
(including hot seal cheese presses) 
(2) Shrink packaging or wrapping equipment 
(3) Clip and similar tying or sealing machines 
(4) Vacuum packaging or sealing machines 

machines); 

(5) Volumetric filling or packaging and sealing machines 
(6) Bagging and/or sacking machines 
(7) Cartoning, setting-up, wrapping or sealing machines for 
cartons or cases 
(8) Bottle capping or crowning machines, semi-automatic 
(9) Disposable syringe packing machines 

Free 

Electric airless spray guns Free 
Sure shot brand, hand held gas/air pressurised liquid sprayers Free 
Animal teat spray units, vacuum operated, of a type specially Free 
suited for use with dairy milking machinery 
Blocks, chain, including chain block sets geared or Free 
differential, excluding electric chain blocks 
Goods and personnel lifts of a type specially suited for Free 
attachment to the side of a building under construction, 
having a safe working load exceeding 190kg, excluding scissor 
lifts 
Work platforms, other than: - Free 
(a) those designed for truck mounting, trailer mounting or 
towable, articulating, telescoping, or combinations thereof; and 
(b) scissor lifts 
One man personnel lift platforms (excluding scissor lifts) Free 
with a load capacity not exceeding 140 kg 
Valve refacing machines, peculiar to use in refacing Free 
engine valves 
Meridian DMS 100/200/250/300 public exchange switching equipment Free 

Integral TV camera, monitor, answer phone security Free 
systems 
El4 and E27 Elettrotecnica EP lampholders of baker! i te or Free 
thermo setting resin complete with cap to fully cover terminals 
of a type used in the manufacture of double insulated lighting 
appliances 
''Flying'' model rocket construction sets Free 

Soft plastic ball which when thrown against a wall flattens, Free 
regains its round shape and rolls down the wall (splat ball) 

Description of Goods 

Prosobee . . . ounces 
Plastic ... Wellington) 
Textile ... cardboard 
Woven . . . fibres 

THIRD SCHEDULE 
Concession Approvals Withdrawn 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

985948K 

985559K 

681363B 

985853K 
985735E 
985856D 
985842D 
985560C 

985844L 
985870K 

lll526L 

540608A 
925930K 
985972B 

460375D 

985958G 

985356B 

985699E 

660012D 

985974J 

505868G 

985936F 

984626D 

985973L 

Ref. 
No. 

460460B 
985559K 
780071B 
601366L 

Effective 
From To 

7/91 

11/89 

1/88 

6/91 
1/91 
6/91 
6/91 

11/89 

6/91 
6/91 

1/88 

1/88 
1/88 
7/91 

1/88 

7/91 

3/91 

5/91 

1/88 

7/91 

1/88 

7/91 

12/90 

7/91 


