Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 35) 1991

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice; and
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

	Concessions Approved						
Tariff	Description of Co. I.		of Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effect	
Item	Description of Goods	Normal_	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	1
3402.19.00	Amphoteric surfactants viz: Mirataine TM Mirataine CBS Mirataine H2C Mirataine T2C	Free	Free	99	985948K	7/91	
3925.30.09	Plastic component parts of internal/external louvre blinds (list of parts held by Collector of Customs, Wellington)	Free	Free	99	985559K	11/89	
64.06) 9506.99.09)	Gaiters, spats, leggings, puttees, cricket pads, shin-guards and similar articles and parts thereof	Free	Free	99	681363B	1/88	
7326.90.09	Flexible stainless steel slide on channel closures	Free	Free	99	985853K	6/91	
7326.90.09	Garden kneelers	Free	Free Free	99 99	985735E	1/91 6/91	
7326.90.09 7326.90.09	Sanitary pipe clamps made from 304 grade stainless steel Swivelling telescopic flagpoles (not including flags or bases)	Free Free	Free	99	985856D 985842D	6/91	
7610.90.00	Aluminium component parts of internal/external louvre blinds (list of parts held by Collector of Customs, Wellington)	Free	Free	99	985560C	11/89	
8205.59.01	Oil cans	Free	Free	99	985844L	6/91	
8302.42.00	Steel or aluminium drawer slide mechanisms with or without front fixing brackets with a load capacity of 45kg per slide (i.e. load		Free	99	985870K	6/91	
8422.30.09)	bearing capacity is taken when drawer is fully extended and stati Machinery for filling, closing, sealing or capsuling bottles,	c) Free	Free	99	111526L	1/88	
8422.40.09)	cans, boxes, bags or other containers; other packing or wrapping machinery (other than butter packing or wrapping machines); EXCLUDING: (1) Heat wrapping, packaging or sealing machines (including hot seal cheese presses) (2) Shrink packaging or wrapping equipment (3) Clip and similar tying or sealing machines (4) Vacuum packaging or sealing machines						
	 (5) Volumetric filling or packaging and sealing machines (6) Bagging and/or sacking machines (7) Cartoning, setting-up, wrapping or sealing machines for cartons or cases (8) Bottle capping or crowning machines, semi-automatic (9) Disposable syringe packing machines 						
84.24	Electric airless spray guns	Free	Free	99	540608A	1/88	
84.24 8424.81.00	Sure shot brand, hand held gas/air pressurised liquid sprayers	Free Free	Free	99 99	925930K	1/88	
84.25	Animal teat spray units, vacuum operated, of a type specially suited for use with dairy milking machinery Blocks, chain, including chain block sets geared or	Free	Free Free	99	985972B 460375D	7/91 1/88	
84.28	differential, excluding electric chain blocks Goods and personnel lifts of a type specially suited for	Free	Free	99	985958G	7/91	
	attachment to the side of a building under construction, having a safe working load exceeding 190kg, excluding scissor lifts						
84.28	Work platforms, other than:- (a) those designed for truck mounting, trailer mounting or towable, articulating, telescoping, or combinations thereof; and	Free	Free	99	985356B	3/91	
8428.90.00	(b) scissor lifts One man personnel lift platforms (excluding scissor lifts) with a load capacity not exceeding 140 kg	Free	Free	99	985699E	5/91	
8460.29.00	Valve refacing machines, peculiar to use in refacing engine valves	Free	Free	99	660012D	1/88	
8517.30) 8517.40)	Meridian DMS 100/200/250/300 public exchange switching equipment		Free	99	985974J	7/91	
85.28	Integral TV camera, monitor, answer phone security systems	Free	Free	99	505868G	1/88	
8536.61.09	E14 and E27 Elettrotecnica EP lampholders of bakerlite or thermo setting resin complete with cap to fully cover terminals of a type used in the manufacture of double insulated lighting appliances	Free	Free	99	985936F	7/91	
9503.20.00) 9503.30.00)	'Flying'' model rocket construction sets	Free	Free	99	984626D	12/90	
9503.90.09	Soft plastic ball which when thrown against a wall flattens, regains its round shape and rolls down the wall (splat ball)	Free	Free	99	985973L	7/91	
	THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn						
Tariff	Description of Goods				Ref. No.		
Item							_
	Prosobee ounces				460460B		
Item 2106.90.09 3925.30.09 59.05	Prosobee ounces Plastic Wellington) Textile cardboard			••	460460B 985559K	• •	